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that the dty was entitled to the original tax and interest hilt was not 
entitled to the penalties which latter it was held should ,go to the (·Olll1t~'. 

The above opinion was based on section 2622 of the codes of 1907 
which is seetion 2175. H. C. ill. 1921. This section con ta ined the following 
language: 

"'rhe county tn'asurer must collect, for the use of the county. 
an addition of ten per cent." 

In 1923 the lp!-,i;;lature enacted chapter 96 of the spssions laws of 
that year. section 1 of whkh clearly RuperRedes section 217;;. It C. 1\1.. 
1921. The act of 1923 reads: 

"A VPllalty of five ppr (,Pllt "hall Ill' lHldp(1 to all !lplilH!llPllt 
taxes." 

In m~' opinion, the omi,,;;ion from the aet of 1923 of the 'words "for 
the use of the eountr" necessaril~' leads to a different conclusion on 
this question than that whieh, I believe, wa" correctly announced b~' 

Attorney General Galen in 1912 in the opinion above referred to. 

Since there is now no statutor~' provision that the interest and 
penalties on delinquent taxes "hall be eollected "for the use of the 
county," is is m~' opinion that under section 5214, R. C. ~I., 1921, the 
county treasurer must collect the penalties and interest on delinquent 
city taxes for the use of the city. 

Yery truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT. 

Attorney Gelleral. 

Justices of the Peace-Fines. 

Justices of the peace haye no authority to remit fines, once 
they are imposed. 

Hon. James Griffin. January 30, 1925. 
Capitol Building. 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Senator Griffin: 

You have requested an opllllOn from me :\" to whether a justice of 
the peace has authority to remit a fine. 

Under the constitution of illontana the authority to remit fines is 
vested in the governor, section 9 of article YII. prm'idillg in lmrt as 
follows: 

"The gm'ernor shall have the power to grant pardons. abso­
lute or conditional, and to remit fines anll forfeitllrp;;. and to 
grant commutatiolls of punishment and respite;; after com'ic­
tion and judgment of any offenses committed against the crim­
inal laws of the state." 
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The general rule of law covering this question is well set forth in 
25 C. J., 1169, as follows: 

"The courts cannot as a rule remit fines which have been 
lawfully and finally imposed. However, some statutes provide 
that certain courts shall have power to remit a fine imposed by 
such court (there is no provision for this under the Montana 
law) when the authority to remit a fine is vested in one branch 
of the government, that authority cannot be usurped by any 
other branch." 

Also in the case of Lucky vs. State, 14 Tex. 400, under a constitu­
tional provision similar to our own, the supreme court held: 

"Where the right to remit a fine after conviction is in the 
executive of the state, the court, after imposing the fine, cannot 
remit any part thereof." 

It is, therefore, my opinion that a justice of the peace has no au­
thority to remit a fine once imposed. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Consolidation-Cities-Counties-Delegation-Electors. 

The electors in the territory affected by a proposed plan of 
consolidation of a city and county government cannot be given 
authority to repeal or amend the law passed by the legislature 
embodying the proposed plan of government. 

The authority of the electors IS confined to approval or re­
jection of the proposed plan. 

Hon. John .J. Caplis, 
Member House of Representatives, 

Helena, Montana. 

:My dear Mr. Caplis: 

January 30, 1925. 

You have submitted to me a cop~' of the consolidation measure for 
the proposed consolidation of the government of the county and city of 
Butte and ha,e asked my opinion as to whether the following clause 
may be added to the measure: 

"This act may be repealed or amended by submission to the 
voters of the county and city of Butte as provided in this act 
for referendum measures." 

The constitutional amendment authorizing the legislative assembly 
to provide a plan of consolidating county and city governments is section 
7 of article XYI, which provides: 

"The legislative assembly may, by general or special law, 
provide any plan, kind, manner or form of municipal govern-
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